

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BRISTOL-MYERS SQUIBB CO., SANOFI-AVENTIS U.S. LLC,
SANOFI US SERVICES INC., FORMERLY KNOWN AS SANOFI-
AVENTIS U.S. INC., AND SANOFI-SYNTHELABO LLC,
PETITIONERS

v.

CLARE E. CONNORS, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF HAWAII

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ANAND AGNESHWAR
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
*250 West 55th Street
New York, NY 10019
(212) 836-8000*

PAUL ALSTON
LOUISE K.Y. ING
DENTONS US LLP
*1001 Bishop Street
Suite 1800
Honolulu, HI 96813
(808) 524-1800*

JOHN P. ELWOOD
Counsel of Record
DANIEL S. PARISER
ROBERT N. WEINER
SALLY L. PEI
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
*601 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 942-5000
john.elwood@arnoldporter.com*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below.....	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statement.....	1
A. Consensus develops that Plavix is safe and effective regardless of race and genotype	6
B. Private contingency-fee lawyers persuade the State of Hawai`i to hire them to pursue claims under Hawai`i's UDAP statute.....	9
C. Proceedings below	11
Reasons for granting the petition	13
I. The decision below conflicts with <i>Sprint</i>	14
II. The decision below creates a clear circuit split	22
III. The question is exceptionally important	28
Conclusion	33
Appendix A: Court of appeals opinion (Oct. 29, 2020) ..	1a
Appendix B: Court of appeals order denying rehearing (Dec. 8, 2020).....	10a
Appendix C: District court opinion (Mar. 16, 2020)	11a
Appendix D: Complaint (Jan. 7, 2020)	25a
Appendix E: Findings of fact, conclusions of law, decision and order (Feb. 15, 2021)	69a

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>ACRA Turf Club, LLC v. Zanzuccki</i> , 748 F.3d 127 (3d Cir. 2014).....	26
<i>Brooks-McCollum v. Delaware</i> , 213 F. App'x 92 (3d Cir. 2007).....	16
<i>Colo. River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976)	2, 14, 28
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821).....	28
<i>Delta Dental Plan of Cal., Inc. v. Mendoza</i> , 139 F.3d 1289 (9th Cir. 1998)	15
<i>Doe v. Univ. of Ky.</i> , 860 F.3d 365 (6th Cir. 2017)	25
<i>England v. La. Bd. of Med. Examiners</i> , 375 U.S. 411 (1964).....	28, 29
<i>Helms Realty Corp. v. City of New York</i> , 820 F. App'x 79 (2d Cir. 2020).....	23, 24
<i>Huffman v. Pursue, Ltd.</i> , 420 U.S. 592 (1975)	14, 15
<i>Hunter v. Hirsig</i> , 660 F. App'x 711 (10th Cir. 2016)	25
<i>Juidice v. Vail</i> , 430 U.S. 327 (1977).....	15
<i>Kelm v. Hyatt</i> , 44 F.3d 415 (6th Cir. 1995)	16
<i>Lambert v. Wicklund</i> , 520 U.S. 292 (1997) (per curiam)	14
<i>Merck Sharp & Dohme Corp. v. Conway</i> , 947 F. Supp. 2d 733 (E.D. Ky. 2013)	31
<i>Middlesex Cnty. Ethics Comm. v. Garden State Bar Ass'n</i> , 457 U.S. 423 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973)	29
<i>Minn. Living Assistance, Inc. v. Peterson</i> , 899 F.3d 548 (8th Cir. 2018)	3, 25
<i>Mulholland v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 746 F.3d 811 (7th Cir. 2014)	26
<i>New Orleans Pub. Serv., Inc. v. Council of New Orleans</i> , 491 U.S. 350 (1989)	12, 13, 15
<i>NIFLA v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)	30
<i>Night Clubs, Inc. v. City of Fort Smith</i> , 163 F.3d 475 (8th Cir. 1998)	15
<i>PDX N., Inc. v. Comm’r N.J. Dep’t of Lab. & Workforce Dev.</i> , 978 F.3d 871 (3d Cir. 2020)	3, 24
<i>Puerto Rico v. Sanchez Valle</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1863 (2016)	17
<i>Sirva Relocation, LLC v. Richie</i> , 794 F.3d 185 (1st Cir. 2015)	23, 26, 27
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011)	29
<i>Sprint Commc’ns Inc. v. Jacobs</i> , 571 U.S. 69 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Watson v. Fla. Jud. Qualifications Comm’n</i> , 618 F. App’x 487 (2015)	25
<i>Willcox v. Consol. Gas Co.</i> , 212 U.S. 19 (1909)	28
<i>Young v. U.S. ex rel. Vuitton et Fils S.A.</i> , 481 U.S. 787 (1987)	4, 19, 20
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971)	<i>passim</i>

VI

Cases—Continued	Page(s)	
<i>Zwickler v. Koota</i> , 389 U.S. 241 (1967)	28, 29	
Statutes & Rules		
Fed. R. Civ. P.		
12(b)(1)	11	
12(b)(6)	11	
Haw. Rev. Stat.		
§ 28-8(b)	19	
§ 480-3.1	10	
§ 661-10	19	
N.Y. Multiple Dwelling Law § 121(4)	23	
Legislative Materials		
Contingent Fees and Conflicts of Interest in State		
AG Enforcement of Federal Law: Hearing Before		
the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the H. Comm.		
on the Judiciary, 112th Cong., 2d. Sess. 48 (2012)		32
Other Authorities		
Adam Liptak, <i>A Deal for the Public: If You Win, You</i>		
<i>Lose</i> , N.Y. Times (July 9, 2007)	6, 30	
Adnan M. Bhopalwala et al., <i>Routine Screening for</i>		
<i>CYP2C19 Polymorphisms for Patients Being</i>		
<i>Treated with Clopidogrel Is Not Recommended</i> ,		
Haw. J. Med. Pub. & Health 16 (2015)	8	
Am. Bar Ass’n, <i>Standards on Prosecutorial</i>		
<i>Investigations</i>	4, 20	
Cary Silverman & Jonathan L. Wilson, <i>State</i>		
<i>Attorney General Enforcement of Unfair or</i>		
<i>Deceptive Acts and Practices Laws</i> ,		
65 U. Kan. L. Rev. 209 (2016)	31, 32	
Douglas R. Richmond, <i>Turns of the Contingent Fee</i>		
<i>Key to the Courthouse Door</i> ,		
65 Buff. L. Rev. 915 (2017)	30	

VII

Other Authorities—Continued	Page(s)
Eric Lipton, <i>Lawyers Create Big Paydays by Coaxing Attorneys General to Sue</i> , N.Y. Times (Dec. 18, 2014)	5, 31
Erin Mundahl, <i>Public Power, Private Gain: Private Attorneys Use AG’s Office to Target Exxon for Big Payday</i> , Inside Sources (Mar. 20, 2019)	5
Lise T. Spacapan et al., <i>A Threat to Impartiality: Contingency Fee Plaintiffs’ Counsel and the Public Good?</i> , In-House Def. Q., Winter 2011.....	31
Lynn Fitch, Att’y Gen., State of Miss., <i>Consumer Protection</i>	5
Martin H. Redish, <i>Private Contingent Fee Lawyers and Public Power: Constitutional and Political Implications</i> , 18 Sup. Ct. Econ. Rev. 77 (2010)	30
Richard O. Faulk & John S. Gray, <i>Alchemy in the Courtroom? The Transmutation of Public Nuisance Litigation</i> , 2007 Mich. St. L. Rev. 941	30
Walter Olson, <i>Tort Travesty</i> , Wall St. J. (May 18, 2007).....	31, 32
World Health Org., World Health Organization Model List of Essential Medicines (2019)	8
